

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS D. ARTHUR, PETITIONER

*v.*

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**CAPITAL CASE  
EXECUTION OF THOMAS D. ARTHUR  
SCHEDULED FOR  
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2016**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SUHANA S. HAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM R. BREBNER  
MEREDITH C. SHERMAN  
STEPHEN S. MAR  
AKASH M. TOPRANI  
JUSTIN D. ROLLER  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000  
hans@sullerom.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Thomas D. Arthur*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Alabama’s Lethal Injection Protocol.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	7
C. The Bifurcated Hearing.....	9
D. The District Court’s Opinion on Mr. Arthur’s Facial Challenge and Equal Protection Claim .....	10
E. The District Court’s Opinion on Mr. Arthur’s As-Applied Claim .....	11
F. Mr. Arthur’s Execution Date .....	12
G. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	14
I. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Glossip</i> and the Supremacy Clause.....	14
A. <i>Glossip</i> Does Not Require an Alternative Method of Execution To Be Presently Permitted by State Law.....	15

V

B.	<i>Glossip</i> Does Not Require a Method-of-Execution Challenger To Acquire an Alternative Method of Execution on Behalf of the State, or To Provide “Precise Procedures” for an Alternative Method. ....	21
C.	Preventing an Inquiry into the Severe Pain Caused by a State’s Lethal Injection Protocol Runs Counter to <i>Glossip</i> . ....	27
II.	The Decision Below Denying Mr. Arthur’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim Creates a Circuit Split. ....	32
III.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Recurring and Exceptionally Important Questions Presented.....	34
	Conclusion.....	36
	Appendix A: .....	1a
	Appendix B: .....	140a
	Appendix C: .....	184a
	Appendix D:.....	240a
	Appendix E:.....	243a
	Appendix F: .....	248a
	Appendix G: .....	276a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdool v. Palmer</i> , No. 14-cv-01147, ECF. No. 27 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2015) .....	36
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Arthur</i> , No. 1951985 (Ala. Jul. 21, 2016) .....	13
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8, 35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	21
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15, 25
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-cv-08000, ECF. No. 63 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2016).....	36
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	21
<i>First Amend. Coalition of Ariz., Inc. v. Ryan</i> , No. 14-cv-01447, ECF. No. 117 (D. Ariz. May 18, 2016).....	35
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Kelley</i> (No. 16-6496) .....	35

VII

Cases—continued:

*Johnson v. Lombardi*,  
 No. 15-cv-4237, ECF. No. 40  
 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2016) .....35

*Kelley v. Johnson*,  
 2016 Ark. 268 (2016) .....35

*Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee*,  
 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....20

*Ohio Execution Protocol Litig., In re*,  
 671 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012).....33, 35

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....20

*Smith v. Dunn*,  
 No. 16-cv-00269, ECF No. 1 ¶¶ 35-42  
 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2016) .....30, 31

*Smith v. Montana*,  
 2015 WL 5827252  
 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Oct 6, 2015).....20

*Towery v. Brewer*,  
 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012).....35

*United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62  
 Caliber Rifle*,  
 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....24

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....33

*Whitaker v. Livingston*,  
 No. 13-cv-2901, ECF. No. 133  
 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 6, 2016) .....35

*Wilkerson v. Utah*,  
 99 U.S. 130 (1879) .....18

*Wood v. Collier*,  
 2016 WL 4750879 (5th Cir. Sept. 12, 2016) .....35

VIII

Case—continued:

*Wood v. Collier*,  
No. 16-cv-02497, ECF. No. 22  
(S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2016).....36

Constitution and statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....4  
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1 .....6, 18  
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014 .....17, 18  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....5, 20  
U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*
